

EXTRAORDINARY

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 104 CUTTACK, FRIDAY, JANUARY 8, 2016/PAUSA 18, 1937

REVENUE & DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT

NOTIFICATION

The 28th December 2015

No. 36011—RDM-LRB-OLR-0011/2015-R&DM.—Whereas, Government of Odisha have determined that land in villages Lapanga and Khadiapali under Rengali Tahasil in Sambalpur District, Odisha is required for industrial development purpose, i.e. for establishment of Rehabilitation and Resettlement Colony by M/s Bhusan Power & Steel Limited ;

And whereas, Government have approved the establishment of industry by M/s Bhusan Power & Steel Limited, Thelkoloi under Rengali Tahasil of Sambalpur District;

And whereas, M/s Bhusan Power & Steel Limited has acquired Ac. 563.33 through IDCO and possession of the said land has been handed over to M/s Bhusan Power & Steel Limited on the 23rd December 2014 and further IDCO has recommended for direct purchase of land measuring Ac. 16.52 by the Company for the Project in the above two villages ;

Now, therefore, Government of Odisha hereby invoke the powers conferred under Section 73(c) of the OLR Act, 1960 and declares that the land measuring Ac. 5.72 in these three villages is allowed for industrial development as per the land schedule appended here to subject to the following conditions :—

- 1. All statutory formalities in the matter shall be strictly adhered to ;
- 2. Cost of the land shall be paid to the owners, which will not be less than the Benchmark Value ;
- 3. All the rules and regulations shall be followed while effecting the transfer.

LAND SCHEDULE

1. Mouza - Khadiapali, Tahasil - Rengali, District - Sambalpur

Khata N	lo. Plot No	o. Area to be purchas	ed in Acres
(1)	(2)	(3)	
151	1025	0.90	
151	1026	0.15	
151	1028	0.42	
35	1027	0.28	
165	1037	0.10	
183	1041	2.00	
204/17	1000/1813	1.02	
204/160	1029	1.26	
206	975	0.58	
207	966	1.57	
2. Mouza - Lapanga, Tahasil - Rengali, District - Sambalpur			
114	270	2.48	
114	271	0.40	
114	296	1.34	
336	297/3174	3.50	
362/166	297/2787	0.52	
		Total 16.52	-

By order of the Governor

SANGRAM KESHARI MOHAPATRA

Joint Secretary to Government